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SIN 56 l 320SBSA - Temporary Staffing (SBSA) 

labor Category 

Accounting Clerk I 
Accounting Clerk II 
Accounting Clerk Ill 

Administrative Assistant 
Court Reporter 

Doto Entry Operator I 
Doto Entry Operator II 

Dispatcher. Motor Vehicle 
Document Preparation Clerk 

Duplicating Machine Operator 
General Clerk I 
General Clerk II 
General Clerk Ill 

Housing Referral Assistant 
Messenger Courier 

Order Clerk I 
Order Clerk II 

Personnel Assistant (Employment) I 
Personnel Assistonl (Employment) II 
Personnel Assistant (Employment) Ill 

Produclion Control Clerk 
Receptionist 
Rental Clerk 

•Scheduler.Maintenance 
Secretory I 
Secretory II 
Secretory Ill 

Service Order Dispatcher 
Supply Technician 

Survey Worker 
Travel Clerk I 
Travel Clerk II 
Travel Clerk Ill 

Word Processor I 
Word Processor II 
Word Processor Ill 

labor Category 

Computer Operator I 
Computer Operator II 
Computer Operator Ill 
Computer Operator IV 
Computer Operator v 

Computer Programmer I (1) 
Peripheral Equipment Operator 

Personal Computer Support Technician 

labor Category 

Automobile Body Reper. Fibe�oss 
Automotive Electrician 

Automotive Gloss Installer 
Automotive Worker 

Mobile Equpment Servicer 
Motor Equipment Metal Mechanic 

Motor Equipment Metal Worker 
Motor Vehicle Mechanic 

Motor Vehicle Mechanic Helper 
Motor Vehicle Upholstery Worker 

Motor Vehicle Wrecker 
Pointer. Automotive 

Radiator Repair Speciofist 
Tire Repairer 

Transmission Repair Specialist 

GSA Net Rate 

$32.05 
$3$.27 
$38.74 
$50.97 
$46.67 
$28.34 
$30.39 
$48.43 
$28.53 
$28.53 
$29.06 
$31.16 
$34.51 
$47.99 
$26.62 
$30.68 
$33.02 
$34.80 
$38.27 
$41.94 
$46.85 
$31.0l 
$34.26 
$39.62 
$39.65 
$43.65 
$47.99 
$47.76 
$50.97 
$39.06 
$28.38 
$31.20 
$34.40 
$36.21 
$39.94 
$43.99 

GSA Net Rate 

$34.80 
$38.27 
$41.94 
$45.94 
$50.27 
$46.22 
$34.80 
$45.94 

GSA Net Rate 

$44.44 
$44.44 
$39.57 
$44.44 
$39.48 
$46.14 
$42.75 
$45.81 
$37.43 
$41.13 
$42.75 
$44.44 
$42.75 
$33.15 
$46.14 
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Labor Category 

Electrostatic Spray Pointer 
furniture Handler 
furniture Refinisher 

furniture Refinisher Helper 
Furniture Repairer. Minor 

Upholsterer 

Labor Category 

Cleaner. Vehicles 
Elevator Operator 

Gardener 
Housekeeping Aide 

Janitor 
Laborer. Grounds Mointenonce 

Pruner 
Tractor Operator 

Trail Maintenance Wooer 
Window Cleaner 

Labor Category 

Assembler 
Counter Attendant 

Dry Cleaner 
Finisher. Flotwork. Machine 

Presser. Hand 
Presser. Machine. Drycleoning 

Presser. Machine. Shirts 
Presser. Machine. Wearing Apparel. Laundry 

Sewing Machine Operator 
Toilor 

Wosher. Machine 

Labor Category 
Machine-Tool Operator (Tool Room) 

Tool And Die Maker 

Labor Category 
For1<1ift Operator 

Material Coordinator 
Material Expediter 

Order Filler 
Production Line Worker (Food Processing) 

Shipping Packer 
Shipping/Receiving Clerk 

Stock Clerk 
Store Wooer I 

Tools And Pons Attendant 
Warehouse Speciofist 

GSA Net Rate 

$39.91 
$29.64 
$39.91 

$33.73 
$36.13 
$39.91 

GSA Net Rate 

$26.24 
$27.99 
$42.94 
$29.21 
$29.21 
$34.46 
$32.76 
$39.54 
$34.46 
$31.03 

GSA Net Rate 

$22.75 
$22.75 
$28.71 
$22.75 
$22.75 
$22.75 
$22.75 
$22.75 
$30.71 
$32.67 

$24.76 

GSA Net Rate 
$41.49 
$47.82 

GSA Net Rate 
$36.42 
$49.53 
$49.53 
$30.30 
$36.42 
$33.69 
$33.69 
$37.12 
$28.67 
$36.42 
$36.42 
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Labor Category 
Aerospace Structural Welder 

Aircrott Mechanic Helper 
Aircraft Mechanic I 
Aircraft Mechanic II 
Aircraft Mechanic Ill 

Aircrott Servicer 
Aircrott Worker 
Aircraft. Pointer 

Appliance Mechanic 
Bicycle Repairer 

Coble Splicer 
Carpenter. Maintenance 

Carpet Loyer 
Electrician. Maintenance 

Electronics Technician Maintenance I 
Electronics Technician Maintenance II 
Electronics Technician Maintenance 111 

Fabric Worker 
Fire Alarm System Mechanic 

Fire Extinguisher Repairer 
Fuel Distribution System Mechanic 
Fuel Distribution System Operator 

General Maintenance Worker 
Ground Support Equipment Mechanic 

Ground Support Equipment Servicer 
Ground Support Equipment Worker 

Gunsmith I 
Gunsmith II 
Gunsmith Ill 

Heating, Ventilation And Air Conditioning Mechanic (Research Focifity) 
Heating. ventilation And Air-Conditioning Mechanic 

Heavy Equipment Mechanic 
Heavy Equipment Operator 

Instrument Mechanic 
Loborotory/Shelter Mechanic 

Laborer 
Locksmith 

Machinery Maintenance Mechanic 
Machinist, Maintenance 

Maintenance Trodes Helper 
Metrology Technician I 
Metrology Technician II 
Metrology Technician Ill 

Millwright 
Office Appfionce Repairer 

Pointer. Maintenance 
Pipefitter. Maintenance 
Plumber. Maintenance 

Pneudroulic Systems Mechanic 
Rigger 

Scale Mechanic 
Sheet-Metal Worlcer. Maintenance 

Small Engine Mechanic 
Telecommunications Mechanic I 
Telecommunications Mechanic II 

Telephone Lineman 
Welder. Combination, Maintenance 

Well Driller 
Woodcraft Worker 

Woodworlcer 

GSA Net Rate 
$53.33 
$38.95 
$51.03 
$53.33 
$55.33 
$44.13 
$46.45 
$46.03 
$41.50 
$34.89 
$53.81 
$46.49 
$44.96 
$63.70 
$53.38 
$56.05 
$58.76 
$43.56 
$47.54 
$42.23 
$52.78 
$42.88 
$40.96 
$51.03 
$44.13 
$46.45 
$42.23 
$47.08 
$51.74 
$52.19 
$49.95 
$53.55 
$57.47 
$55.70 
$49.33 
$30.92 
$39.91 
$49.89 
$48.35 
$32.45 
$55.70 
$58.23 
$60.44 
$56.22 
$41.86 
$45.21 
$55.10 
$54.57 
$51.74 
$49.20 
$-47.08 
$54.23 
$38.97 
$49.64 
$51.87 
$46.79 
$42.04 
$51.23 
$51.74 
$40.36 
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labor CafegOfY 
Recycling Laborer 

Recycing Speciorist 
Refuse Collector 

Soles Clenc 
Vending Machine Attendant 
Vending Machine Repairer 

Vending Machine Repairer Helper 

labor CafegOfY 
Child Core Attendant 

Child Core Center Clerk 
Chore Aide 

Family Readiness And Support Services Coordinator 
Homemaker 

labor Category 
Boiler Tender 

Sewage Plant Operator 
Stationary Engineer 

Ventilation Equipment Tender 
Water Treatment Plant Operator 

�----------laborCategoiy 
Carnival Equipment Operator 
Carnival Equipment Repairer 
Carnival Equpment Worker 

Gate Attendant/Gate Tender 

labor Category 
Bus Aide 
Bus Driver 

Driver Courier 
Parking and Lot Attendant 

Shuttle Bus Driver 
Taxi Driver 

Truckdriver. Heavy 
Truckdriver. Light 

Truckdriver. Medium 
Truckdriver. Tractor-Trailer 

labor CafegOIY 

Material Hondring Laborer 

labor CafegOfY 
Boker 
Cook I 
Cook II 

Dishwasher 
Food Service Worker 

Meat Cutler 
Waiter/Waitress 

GSA Net Rate 
$45.12 
$50.48 
$41.19 
$30.17 
$30.29 
$34.38 
$30.29 

GSA Net Rate 
$27.17 
$32.87 
$23.88 
$35.59 
$32.67 

GSA Net Rate 
$65.18 

$56.86 
$65.18 
$49.30 
$56.86 

GSA Net Rate 
$30.29 
$31.85 
$25.44 
$34.07 

GSA Net Rate 
$28.44 
$37.12 
$33.66 

$25.50 
$35.90 
$30.06 
$40.79 
$35.90 
$38.09 
$40.79 

GSA Net Rate 

$31.99 

GSA Net Rate 
$32.75 
$30.08 
$35.42 

$24.23 
$24.23 
$32.75 
$25.77 
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Labor Category 
Exliibits Specialist I 
Exhibits Specialist 11 
Exhibits Specialist Ill 

Illustrator I 
Illustrator II 
Illustrator Ill 

Librarian 
Library Aide/Clerk 

Library Information Technology Systems Administrator 
Library Technician 
Media Specialist 1 
Media Specialist II 
Media Specialist Ill 

Photographer I 
Photographer II 
Photographer 111 
Photographer IV 

Video Teleconference Technician 

Labor Calego,y 

Air Crew Training Devices Instructor (Pilot) 
Aircrew Training Devices Instructor (Non-Roted) 

Aircrew Training Devices Instructor (Roted) 
Computer Based Training Specialist / Instructor 

Educational Technologist 
Flight Instructor (Pilot) 
Technical Instructor 

Technical Instructor/Course Developer 
Test Proctor 

Tutor 

Labor Catego,y 

Cashier 
Desk Clerk 
Embalmer 

Laboratory Animal Caretaker I 
Laboratory Animal Caretaker II 

Mortician 
Photofinishing Worker 

School Crossing Guard 

Labor Catego,y 
Lifeguard 

Pork Attendant (Aide) 
Recreation Aide/Health Facility Attendant 

Recreation Specialist 
Sports Official 

Swimming Pool Operator 

Labor Calego,y 

Photo-Optics Technician 

GSA Net Rate 
$43.68 
$52.70 
$63.08 
$41.32 
$49.77 
$59.58 
$58.35 
$36.51 
$51.61 
$44.22 
$38.90 
$42.Bl 
$47.05 
$35.91 
$39.47 
$47.44 
$56.76 
$40.19 

GSA Net Rate 

$84.41 
$60.30 
$71.73 
$60.30 
$53.03 
$84.41 
$47.78 
$57.14 
$39.71 
$39.71 

GSA Net Rate 

$25.51 
$26.02 
$42.88 
$28.38 
$30.23 
$49.27 
$31.95 
$26.14 

GSA Net Rate 
$26.25 
$35.62 
$28.42 
$36.84 
$29.56 
$38.38 

GSA Net Rate 

$58.71 
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