

Attachment 1 GS-07F-0578X

California Wage Determination Number **05-2059** Revision Number **16** http://wdol.gov/wdol/scafiles/std/05-2059.txt?v=16

SIN 561320SBSA – Temporary Staffing (SBSA)

Labor Category	GSA Net Rate
Accounting Clerk I	\$32.05
Accounting Clerk II	\$35.27
Accounting Clerk III	\$38.74
Administrative Assistant	\$50.97
Court Reporter	\$46.67
Data Entry Operator I	\$28.34
Data Entry Operator II	\$30.39
Dispatcher, Motor Vehicle	\$48.43
Document Preparation Clerk	\$28.53
Duplicating Machine Operator	\$28.53
General Clerk I	\$29.06
General Clerk II	\$31.16
General Clerk III	\$34.51
Housing Referral Assistant	\$47.99
Messenger Courier	\$26.62
Order Clerk I	\$30.68
Order Clerk II	\$33.02
Personnel Assistant (Employment) I	\$34.80
Personnel Assistant (Employment) II	\$38.27
Personnel Assistant (Employment) III	\$41.94
Production Control Clerk	\$46.85
Receptionist	\$31.01
Rental Clerk	\$34.26
 Scheduler, Maintenance 	\$39.62
Secretary I	\$39.65
Secretary II	\$43.65
Secretary III	\$47.99
Service Order Dispatcher	\$47.76
Supply Technician	\$50.97
Survey Worker	\$39.06
Travel Clerk I	\$28.38
Travel Clerk II	\$31.20
Travel Clerk III	\$34.40
Word Processor I	\$36.21
Word Processor II	\$39.94
Word Processor III	\$43.99
Labor Category	GSA Net Rate
Computer Operator I	
Computer Operator II	\$34.80 \$39.37
Computer Operator II	\$38.27
Computer Operator IV	\$41.94 \$45.04
Computer Operator V Computer Operator V	\$45.94 \$50.07
	\$50.27
Computer Programmer I (1) Peripheral Equipment Operator	\$46.22
	\$34.80
Personal Computer Support Technician	\$45.94

Labor Category	GSA Net Rate
Automobile Body Reper. Fiberlass	\$44.44
Automotive Electrician	\$44.44
Automotive Glass Installer	\$39.57
Automotive Worker	\$44.44
Mobile Equipment Servicer	\$39.48
Motor Equipment Metal Mechanic	\$46.14
Motor Equipment Metal Worker	\$42.75
Motor Vehicle Mechanic	\$45.81
Motor Vehicle Mechanic Helper	\$37.43
Motor Vehicle Upholstery Worker	\$41.13
Motor Vehicle Wrecker	\$42.75
Painter, Automotive	\$44.44
Radiator Repair Specialist	\$42.75
Tire Repairer	\$33.15
Transmission Repair Specialist	\$46.14



\$36.42



California Wage Determination Number **05-2059** Revision Number **16** http://wdol.gov/wdol/scafiles/std/05-2059.txt?v=16

GSA Net Rate
\$39.91
\$29.64
\$39.91
\$33,73
\$36.13
\$39.91
GSA Net Rate
\$26.24
\$27.99
\$42.94
\$29.21
\$29.21
\$34.46
\$32.76
\$39.54 \$34.46
\$31.03
GSA Net Rate
\$22.75
\$22.75
\$28.71
\$22.75
\$22.75
\$22.75
\$22.75
\$22.75
\$30.71
\$32.67
\$24.76
GSA Net Rate
\$41.49 \$47.82
¥17.102
GSA Net Rate
\$36.42
\$49.53
\$49.53
\$30.30 \$36.42
\$36.42 \$33.69
\$33.69 \$33.69
\$37.12
\$28.67
\$36.42

Warehouse Speciolist



PeopleDirect

Attachment 1 GS-07F-0578X

California Wage Determination Number **05-2059** Revision Number **16** <u>http://wdol.gov/wdol/scafiles/std/05-2059.txt?v=16</u>

Labor Category	GSA Net Rate
Aerospace Structural Welder	\$53.33
Aircraft Mechanic Helper	\$38.95
Aircraft Mechanic I	\$51.03
Aircraft Mechanic II	\$53.33
Aircraft Mechanic III	\$55.33
Aircraft Servicer	\$44.13
Aircraft Worker	\$46.45
Aircraft, Painter	\$46.03
Appliance Mechanic	\$41.50
Bicycle Repairer	\$34.89
Cable Splicer	\$53.81
Carpenter, Maintenance	\$46.49
Carpet Layer	\$44.96
Electrician. Maintenance	\$63.70
Electronics Technician Maintenance I	\$53.38
Electronics Technician Maintenance II	\$56.05
Electronics Technician Maintenance III	\$58.76
Fabric Worker	\$43.56
Fire Alarm System Mechanic	\$47.54
Fire Extinguisher Repairer	\$42.23
Fuel Distribution System Mechanic	\$52.78
Fuel Distribution System Operator	\$42.88
General Maintenance Worker	\$40.96
Ground Support Equipment Mechanic	\$51.03
Ground Support Equipment Servicer	\$44.13
Ground Support Equipment Worker	\$46.45
Gunsmith I	\$42.23
Gunsmith II	\$47.08
Gunsmith III	\$51.74
Heating, Ventilation And Air Conditioning Mechanic (Research Facility)	\$52.19
Heating, Ventilation And Air-Conditioning Mechanic	\$49.95
Heavy Equipment Mechanic	\$53.55
Heavy Equipment Operator	\$57.47
Instrument Mechanic	\$55.70
Laboratory/Shelter Mechanic	\$49.33
Laborer	\$30.92
Locksmith	\$39.91
Machinery Maintenance Mechanic	\$49.89
Machinist, Maintenance	\$48.35
Maintenance Trades Helper	\$32.45
Metrology Technician I	\$55.70
Metrology Technician II	\$58.23
Metrology Technician III	\$60.44
Millwright	\$56.22
Office Appliance Repairer	\$41.86
Painter, Maintenance	\$45.21
Pipefitter, Maintenance	\$55.10
Plumber, Maintenance	\$54.57
Pneudraulic Systems Mechanic	\$51.74
Rigger	\$49.20
Scale Mechanic	\$47.08
Sheet-Metal Worker, Maintenance	\$54.23
Small Engine Mechanic	\$38.97
Telecommunications Mechanic I	\$49.64
Telecommunications Mechanic II	\$51.87
Telephone Lineman	\$46.79
Welder, Combination, Maintenance	\$42.04
Well Driller	\$51.23
Woodcraft Worker	\$51.74
Woodworker	\$40.36
	¥ 10.00



Attachment 1 GS-07F-0578X

California Wage Determination Number **05-2059** Revision Number **16** http://wdol.gov/wdol/scafiles/std/05-2059.txt?v=16

Labor Category Recycling Laborer Recycling Specialist Refuse Collector Soles Clerk Vending Machine Attendant Vending Machine Repairer Vending Machine Repairer	GSA Net Rate \$45.12 \$50.48 \$41.19 \$30.17 \$30.29 \$34.38 \$30.29
Labor Category Child Care Attendant Child Core Center Clerk Chore Aide Family Readiness And Support Services Coordinator Homemaker	GSA Net Rate \$27.17 \$32.87 \$23.88 \$35.59 \$32.67
Labor Category Boiler Tender Sewage Plant Operator Stationary Engineer Ventilation Equipment Tender Water Treatment Plant Operator	GSA Net Rate \$65.18 \$56.86 \$65.18 \$49.30 \$56.86
Labor Category Carnival Equipment Operator Carnival Equipment Repairer Carnival Equpment Worker Gate Attendant/Gate Tender	GSA Net Rate \$30.29 \$31.85 \$25.44 \$34.07
Bus Aide Bus Driver Driver Courier Parking and Lot Attendant Shuttle Bus Driver Taxi Driver Truckdriver, Heavy Truckdriver, Medium Truckdriver, Tractor-Troiler	\$28.44 \$37.12 \$33.66 \$25.50 \$35.90 \$30.06 \$40.79 \$35.90 \$38.09 \$40.79
Labor Category Material Handling Laborer	GSA Net Rate \$31.99
Labor Category Baker Cook I Cook II Dishwasher Food Service Worker Meat Cutter Waiter/Waitress	GSA Net Rate \$32.75 \$30.08 \$35.42 \$24.23 \$24.23 \$32.75 \$25.77



Attachment 1 GS-07F-0578X

California Wage Determination Number **05-2059** Revision Number **16** http://wdol.gov/wdol/scafiles/std/05-2059.txt?v=16

Labor Category	GSA Net Rate
Exhibits Specialist I	\$43.68
Exhibits Specialist 11	\$52.70
Exhibits Specialist III	\$63.08
Illustrator I	\$41.32
Illustrator II	\$49.77
Illustrator III	\$59.58
Librarian	\$58.35
Library Aide/Clerk	\$36.51
Library Information Technology Systems Administrator	\$51.61
Library Technician	\$44.22
Media Specialist 1	\$38.90
Media Specialist II	\$42.81
Media Specialist III	\$47.05
Photographer I	\$35.91
Photographer II	\$39.47
Photographer III	\$47.44
Photographer IV	\$56.76
Video Teleconference Technician	\$40.19
video releccinatence recimician	4-0.17
Labor Category	GSA Net Rate
Air Crew Training Devices Instructor (Pilot)	\$84.41
Aircrew Training Devices Instructor (Non-Rated)	\$60.30
Aircrew Training Devices Instructor (Note-Rated)	\$60.30 \$71.73
Computer Based Training Specialist / Instructor	\$60.30
Educational Technologist	\$53.03
Flight Instructor (Pilot)	\$33.03 \$84.41
Technical Instructor	\$44.41 \$47.78
Technical instructor/Course Developer	\$47.70 \$57.14
Test Proctor	\$37.14 \$39.71
Tutor	•
10101	\$39.71
Labor Category	GSA Net Rate
Cashier	\$25.51
Desk Clerk	\$26.02
Embalmer	\$42.88
Laboratory Animal Caretaker I	\$28.38
Laboratory Animal Caretaker II	\$30.23
Mortician	\$49.27
Photofinishing Worker	\$31.95
School Crossing Guard	\$26.14
scribbi Crossing Coura	\$20.14
Labor Category	GSA Net Rate
Lifeguard	\$26.25
Park Attendant (Aide)	\$35.62
Recreation Aide/Health Facility Attendant	\$28.42
Recreation Specialist	\$36.84
Sports Official	\$29.56
Swimming Pool Operator	\$38.38
	φω.σο
Labor Category	GSA Net Rate
Photo-Optics Technician	\$58.71
There opines recrimeren	\$30.7 I